

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
CITY OF NEW YORK,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 18 Civ. 182 (JFK)
	:	
BP P.L.C.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;	:	
CONOCOPHILLIPS; EXXON MOBIL	:	
CORPORATION; and ROYAL DUTCH SHELL	:	
PLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY OF CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCOPHILLIPS, AND EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION ADDRESSING COMMON GROUNDS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

Attorneys for Defendant Chevron Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Arise Under Federal Common Law and Should Be
 Dismissed..... 2

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Independently Barred by Numerous Federal
 Doctrines..... 7

 C. Plaintiff Cannot Plead Nuisance or Trespass Claims Under New York Law..... 11

 D. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Justiciable 14

III. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980).....3

Al-Tamimi v. Adelson,
264 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2017).....14

Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Cahill,
152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998).....10

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011).....1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 15

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003).....7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....13

In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.,
592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

BMW of N. Am. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....8, 9, 10

Boomer v. Atl. Cement Co.,
26 N.Y.2d 219 (1970).....8, 12, 15

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988).....11

California v. BP p.l.c.,
2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)3, 4

California v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)5

Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P.,
491 B.R. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....3

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....4

City of Rochester v. Premises Located at 10-20 S. Washington St.,
687 N.Y.S.2d 523 (Sup. Ct. 1998).....12

Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.,
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....8, 15

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)10

Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y, Inc.,
41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977).....15

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
2018 WL 1414774 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2018).....3, 4

Cox v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)14

E. Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....10

Empire HealthChoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....3

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....5

He Nam You v. Japan,
150 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2015)14

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....9

Higazy v. Templeton,
505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....6

Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....13

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....2

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....2, 4, 8

Iroquois Gas Corp. v. Int’l Ry. Co.,
270 N.Y.S. 197 (4th Dep’t 1934).....14

Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)3

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
2018 WL 1914663 (U.S. 2018).....6, 7

Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,
565 U.S. 625 (2012).....8

Maine People’s Alliance & Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....14

Marsh v. Rosenbloom,
499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007).....3

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....15

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....1, 2, 13

MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
199 F. Supp. 3d 818 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14

N. Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018).....9

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)1, 3, 4, 5

Newman & Schwartz v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co., Inc.,
102 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 1996).....13

O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....3

Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.,
2014 WL 3765556 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2014).....12

Smith v. United States,
709 F.3d 1114 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....10

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....6

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.,
761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (1st Dep’t 2003)11, 12, 13

State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....9

State v. Fermenta ASC Corp.,
656 N.Y.S.2d 342 (2d Dep’t 1997).....13

State v. Schenectady Chem. Inc.,
479 N.Y.S.2d 1010 (3d Dep’t 1984).....13

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010).....10

TIA of N.Y., Inc. v. I.J. Litwak Realty I, LLC,
36 N.Y.S.3d 680 (2d Dep’t 2016).....12

Vandevere v. Lloyd,
644 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)10

VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee,
886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018).....9

Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss Wright Flight Sys., Inc.,
164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999).....3

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1451.....6

30 U.S.C. § 21a.....6

42 U.S.C. § 13401.....6

42 U.S.C. § 13411.....6

42 U.S.C. § 13412.....6

42 U.S.C. § 13415.....6

42 U.S.C. § 15903.....6

42 U.S.C. § 15904.....6

42 U.S.C. § 15909.....6

42 U.S.C. § 15910.....6

42 U.S.C. § 15927.....6

43 U.S.C. § 1701.....6

Other Authorities

*Transcript: Mayor de Blasio Appears Live On The Bernie Show With Senator
Bernie Sanders* (Jan. 25, 2018), <http://on.nyc.gov/2F14B1k>.....10

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A.....11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 830.....11
